incurred by Smorgon Steel and OneSteel in relation to the transaction have been
included in the pro forma income statement at an assumed rate of 7.2 % per
annum.

� Intercompany sales between Smorgon Steel and the Smorgon Steel Distribution
Business of $293.1 million for the financial year ended 30 June 2007 have been
included in Sales Revenue as a pro forma adjustment. It has been assumed that
the reversal of unrealised profit in stock will not impact on net profit.

� Intercompany sales between OneSteel and Smorgon Steel (excluding the
Smorgon Steel Distribution Business) of $74.1 million for the financial year ended
30 June 2007 have been eliminated in Sales Revenue as a pro forma
adjustment. It has been assumed that the reversal of unrealised profit in stock will
not impact on net profit.

OneSteel Limited  ABN 63 004 410 833   Page 6
OneSteel Head Office: Level 40, 259 George St, Sydney NSW 2000, GPO Box 536, Sydney NSW 2001, Australia
Phone: +612 9239 6666  Fax: +612 9251 3042

Pro forma Summary Income Statement – financial year ended 30 June 2007

OneSteel
$m

Smorgon
Steel
$m

Smorgon Steel
Distribution

business
$m

Pro forma
adjustments

$m
Merged Group

$m
Sales Revenue 4,300.6 3,767.1 (1,435.6) 312.7 6,944.8

EBITDA 436.1 316.6 (80.7) 7.9 679.9
Depreciation (96.2) (66.4) 8.0 (3.9) (158.5)
EBIT 339.9 250.2 (72.7) 4.0 521.4
Net borrowing costs (55.8) (81.6) - 9.5 (127.9)
Net profit before tax 284.1 168.6 (72.7) 13.5 393.5
Income tax expense (74.7) (34.2) 21.8 (6.8) (93.8)
Net profit after tax 209.4 134.4 (50.9) 6.7 299.7
Minority Interests (11.9) - - - (11.9)
Normalised net profit attributable to
members of Merged Group 197.5 134.4 (50.9) 6.7 287.8

OneSteel Limited  ABN 63 004 410 833   Page 7
OneSteel Head Office: Level 40, 259 George St, Sydney NSW 2000, GPO Box 536, Sydney NSW 2001, Australia
Phone: +612 9239 6666  Fax: +612 9251 3042

(d) Pro forma Summary Balance Sheet
This section outlines the pro forma balance sheet of the Merged Group as though the
OneSteel Merger was effective on 30 June 2007. The pro forma summary balance
sheet of the Merged Group as at 30 June 2007 has been based on:
� The consolidated historical balance sheet of OneSteel as at 30 June 2007, which

has been extracted from the audited financial statements of OneSteel for the

[…]

equity issued at an exchange ratio of 0.4091 OneSteel Shares per Smorgon
Steel Share on issue.

� Transaction costs of $53 million related to the OneSteel Merger expected to be
expensed as incurred by Smorgon Steel have been reflected as a pro forma
adjustment to retained earnings on a net of tax basis.

� Intercompany debtors and creditors between Smorgon Steel and the Smorgon
Steel Distribution Business of $17.2 million have been included as a pro forma
adjustment.

� Intercompany debtors and creditors between OneSteel and Smorgon Steel
(excluding the Smorgon Steel Distribution Business) of $6.2 million have been
eliminated as a pro forma adjustment.

OneSteel Limited  ABN 63 004 410 833   Page 8
OneSteel Head Office: Level 40, 259 George St, Sydney NSW 2000, GPO Box 536, Sydney NSW 2001, Australia
Phone: +612 9239 6666  Fax: +612 9251 3042

� As described in section 1.1(b)(v) for the purposes of the pro forma financial
information the current carrying values of the assets and liabilities of Smorgon
Steel have been used.

Pro forma Summary Balance Sheet  as at 30 June 2007

OneSteel
$m

Smorgon
Steel
$m

Smorgon Steel
Distribution

business
$m

Pro forma
adjustments

$m
Merged Group

$m
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 59.5 25.4 - 7.2 92.1
Trade and other receivables 640.9 538.5 (247.2) 120.3 1,052.5
Inventories 836.3 493.8 (254.0) 123.0 1,199.1
Property, plant & equipment 1,564.4 537.3 (79.1) 84.4 2,107.0
Intangible assets 214.3 893.3 (244.4) 1,237.2 2,100.4
Other assets 254.1 260.2 (3.8) (296.3) 214.2
Total assets 3,569.5 2,748.5 (828.5) 1,275.8 6,765.3

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 637.8 507.8 (286.5) 147.7 1,006.8
Interest bearing liabilities and
derivative financial instruments 900.3 1,123.3 (730.1) 580.9 1,874.4
Provisions 195.2 152.9 (18.3) (42.0) 287.8
Other liabilities 186.2 17.8 - 7.4 211.4
Total liabilities 1,919.5 1,801.8 (1,034.9) 694.1 3,380.4

Net assets 1,650.0 946.7 206.5 581.7 3,384.9

Equity
Contributed equity 1,153.6 1,174.7 - 560.2 2,888.5
Reserves 12.8 (5.9) - 5.9 12.8
Retained profits 420.3 (222.1) 206.5 15.6 420.3
Minority interests 63.3 - - - 63.3
Total equity 1,650.0 946.7 206.5 581.7 3,384.9

(e) Pro forma Summary Cash Flow Statement
This section outlines the pro forma summary cash flow statement of the Merged Group
for the financial year ended 30 June 2007. It is based on AIFRS as if the OneSteel
Merger took place on 1 July 2006 and incorporates:
� The summary cash flow statement of OneSteel for the financial year ended 30

June 2007 which has been extracted from the audited financial statements of
OneSteel for the financial year ended 30 June 2007.

� The summary cash flow statement of Smorgon Steel for the financial year ended
30 June 2007 which has been extracted from the audited financial statements of

[…]

� As described in section 1.1(b)(iii), no pro forma adjustment has been made for
synergies or any integration costs..

� Interest on proceeds received from the divestment of the Smorgon Steel
Distribution Business, funds paid to acquire BlueScope Steel’s holding of Smorgon
Steel Shares, the payment of the Smorgon Steel Special Dividend and transaction
costs incurred by Smorgon Steel and OneSteel in relation to the transaction have
been included in the pro forma cash flow statement at an assumed rate of 7.2%
per annum.

The pro forma summary cash flow statement excludes the cash inflow from the
divestment of the Smorgon Steel Distribution Business, the cash paid to acquire
BlueScope Steel’s holding of Smorgon Steel shares, and the Smorgon Steel Special
Dividend as these cash flows are incurred prior to the formation of the Merged Group.
In addition, transaction costs related to the OneSteel Merger expected to be paid by
OneSteel and Smorgon Steel have been excluded from the pro forma summary cash
flow statement.

Pro forma Summary Cash Flow Statement – financial year ended 30 June 2007

OneSteel
$m

Smorgon
Steel
$m

Smorgon Steel
Distribution

business
$m

Pro forma
adjustments

$m
Merged Group

$m
EBITDA 436.1 316.6 (80.7) 7.9 679.9
Working capital and other (40.3) (139.1) (25.7) 1.7 (203.4)
Cash generated from operations 395.8 177.5 (106.4) 9.6 476.5
Interest paid (52.2) (86.6) - 9.5 (129.3)
Tax paid (67.1) (33.9) 21.8 (3.4) (82.6)
Capital expenditure (357.9) (88.5) 14.7 (1.8) (433.5)
Acquisitions, divestments and other 8.8 (21.7) - - (12.9)
Cashflow from shares purchased (2.0) - - - (2.0)
Net cash inflow / (outflow) before
dividends (74.6) (53.2) (69.9) 13.9 (183.7)